UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#f. 1925916094 Fee: $98.00
Edward M. Moody

Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 09/16/2019 12.05 PM Pg: 10of 8

After recording please mail to:
ServiceLink

Atin: Loan Modification Solutions
3220 El Camino Real

Irvine, CA 92602

This instruzient was prepared by:
Fay Serviciog, LLC

440 S. LaSale 8, Ste. 2000
Chicago, IL 6L625

Permanent Index Number: 29-P4-324-026-0000
(Space Above This Line For Recording Data]

STy S ) |
l 40%253 (O‘ Tf Investor Loan No: 229269903

LOAN MODIFICATIYON AGREEMENT  Received
(Providing for Fixed Interest Rate) AUG 26 2019

Fay Servicing, LLC
This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”), made this-iSth day of August, 2019, between
ROBERT M JACKSON AND CYNTHIA A JACKSON (“Borrower”) and Fuy Servicing LLC as Attorney in
-Fact for Wilmington Savings Fund Society, FSB, not in its individual capuc’+y. but solely as indenture trustee
of Citigroup Mortgage Loan Trust 2017-RP2 (“Lender”), amends and suppicments (1) the Mortgage, Deed of
Trust, or Security Deed (the “Security Instrument™), and Timely Payment Rewards is:uer, if any, dated September
16, 2004, in the amount of $103,092.01 and recorded on September 21, 2004 in Book, Volume, or Liber No.
, at Page (or as Instrument No. 0426527111) , of thoOfficial (Name of
Records) Records of Cook, ILLINOIS (County and State, or other jurisdiction) and (2) the ote, h=aring the same
date as, and secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers the real and personal property” d_scribed in the
Security Instrument and defined therein as the “Property”, located at
145145 NORMAL AVE, RIVERDALE, 1L 60827
(Property Address)

the real property described being set forth as follows:
SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREQF:

Loan Madification Agreement-—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument - Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 4/14)
The Compliance Source, Inc. Page 1 of 6 237031L 10/01 Rev. 03/17
©2001-2017 The Compliance Source, Inc.

AT 0 A
* 1 7 4 7 0 2 =*




1925916094 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows
{notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

1. As of Séptember 1, 2019, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the
“Unpaid Principal Balance”) is U.S. $110,598.08, consisting of the unpaid amount(s} loaned to
Borrower by Lender plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.

2. $11,082.42 of the New Principal Balance shall be deferred (the “Deferred Principal Balance”) and
Borrower will not pay interest or make monthly payments on this amount. The New Principal
Balance less the Deferred Principal Balance shall be referred to as the “Interest Bearing Principal
Balance” and this amount is $99,515.66. Interest will be charged on the Interest Bearing Principal
Balance at the yearly rate of 4.250%, from August 1, 2019. Borrower promises to make monthly
payments of principal and interest of U.S. $431.52, beginning on the 1st day of September, 2019,
a7id continuing thereafter on the same day of each succeeding month until the Interest Bearing
Privzipal Balance and all accrued interest thereon have been paid in full. The yearly rate of
4,238%, +xill remain in effect until the Interest Bearing Principal Balance and all accrued interest
thereon Fave been paid in full. The new Maturity Date will be December 1, 2055.

3 Borrower agres io pay in full the Deferred Principal Balance and any other amounts still owed
under the Note ard Security Instrument by the earliest of: (i} the date Borrower sells or transfers
an interest in the Pyopeity, (ii) the date Borrower pays the entire Interest Bearing Principal
Balange, or (ii1) the nev: Matunity Date.

4. Borrower also will comply witiiuit other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security
Instrument, including without 'imitation, Borrower’s covenants and agreements to make all
payments of taxes, insurance preniiume, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other
payments that Borrower is obligated {0 ymake under the Security Instrument, however, the
following terms and provisions are forw:' canceled, null and void, as of the date specified in
paragraph No. 1 above:

a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Se»uity Insttument (if any) providing for,
implementing, or relating to, any change or adjystment in the rate of interest payable
under the Note, including, where applicable, the Tipuiy Payment Rewards rate reduction,
as described in paragraph | of the Timely Payment Fewards Addendum to Note and
paragraph A.1. of the Timely Payment Rewards Rider. Iy <xecuting this Agreement,
Borrower waives any Timely Payment Rewards rate reduct.on to which Borrower may
have otherwise been entitled; and

b) all terms and provistons of any adjustable rate rider, or Timely Paywer. Rewards Rider,
where applicable, or other instrument or document that is affixed to, who!iy.or partially
incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that corains any such
terrns and provisions as those referred to in (a) above.

5. Borrower understands and agrees that:
a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security

Instrument relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument
shall also apply to default in the making of the modified payments hereunder.

Loan Modification Agreement—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Enstrument Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 4/14}
The Compliance Source, Inc. PageZof 6 2370311 10/01 Rev. 03/17
: ©2001-2017 The Compliance Source, [nc.

A0 0 O A
* 1 7 4 7 0 2




b}

)

e)

1925916094 Page: 3 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security
Instrument shall be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and
none of the Borrower’s obligations or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument
shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any
way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender’s rights under or remedies on the Note and
Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by operation of
law. Also, ali rights of recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any
property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on, the Note and
Security [nstrument are expressly reserved by Lender.

Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release
in whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument.

All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including
recording fees, title examination, and attorney’s fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and
zhall be secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.

Brrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be
necessary or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if
approved.and accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors,
administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

Borrower authoriz2s Lender, and Lender’s successors and assigns, to share Borrower
information includinz /0% not limited to (i) name, address, and telephone number, (ii)
Social Security Number, (iii) credit score, (iv) income, (v) payment history, (vi) account
balances and activity, including information about any modification or foreclosure relief
programs, with Third Parties \ia? Con assist Lender and Borrower in obtaining a
foreclosure prevention alternative; ol otherwise provide support services related to
Borrower's loan. For purposes of tiiis scotion, Third Parties include a counseling agency,
state or local Housing Finance Agency et runilar entity, any insurer, guarantot, or
servicer that insures, guarantees, or services Rorrower’s loan or any other mortgage loan
secured by the Property on which Borrower is obiigated, or to any companies that
perform support services to them in connection vrith Forrower’s loan,

Borrower consents to being contacted by Lender or Third Paities concerning mortgage
assistance relating to Botrrower’s loan including the trial period plan to modify
Botrower’s loan, at any telephone number, including mobile tzluphone number, or email
address Borrower has provided to Lender or Third Parties.

By checking this box, Borrower also consents to being contacted by texit riessaging [].

6. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, Borrower zud) Lender
acknowledge the effect of a discharge in bankmuptcy that has been granted to Borrower prior to the
execution of this Agreement and that Lender may not pursue Borrower for personal liability.
However, Borrower acknowledges that Lender retains certain rights, including but not limited to
the right to foreclose its lien evidenced by the Security Instrument under appropriate
circumstances. The parties agree that the consideration for this Agreement is Lender’s forbearance
from presently exercising its rights and pursuing its remedies under the Security Instrument as a

Loan Modification Agreement—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument Form 3179 1/01 {rev, 4/14}

The Compliance Source, Inc.

Page 3 of & 23703IL 10/01 Rev, 03/17
©2001-2017 The Compliance Source, Inc.

00 A

2 *




1925916094 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

result of Botrower’s default thereunder. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to be an
attempt to collect against Borrower personally or an attempt to revive personal liability.

4

WM S LE ';F)(’,C[‘?"‘“ . ,Mwsean

ROBERT M JACKSON -Botrower CYNyHlA Al ACKSGB ; -Bommower
-/
: v
(Seal) (Seal)
-Borrower -Bormower
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of I L 5
§
County of Coo K’ §
The foregoing instrument was askricwledged before me this U? / 9 3 , 1} by
ROBERT M JACKSON AND CYNTHIA A JACKSON, ! !

O Mked podd

Signature of Petson Taking Acknowledgment

ML couo Roksel Govld
Notary Public - State of lilinois Printed Name p
My Commission Expires Dec 28, 2022 N ¢dary . dbli <
Title or Rank f
(Seal) Serial Number, ifany: ___ * v .
Loan Modification Agreement—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument Form 3179 1/01 (rev, 4/14)
The Compliance Source, Inc, Page 4 of 6 1370311 10/01 Rev. 03/17

©2001-2017 The Compliance Source, Ine.

Y0 O R
* 1 7 4 7 0O

2 *




1925916094 Page: 5 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ACCEPTED AND AGREED TO BY THE OWNER AND HOLDER OF SAID NOTE
Fay Servicing LL.C as Attorney in Fact for Wilmington Savings Fund Society, FSB, not in its individual
capacity, but solely as indenture trustee of Citigroup Morigage Loan Trust 2017-RP2

By: /\W‘//”/—N‘ %/ 2 7
J

-Lender  Date of Lender’s Signature
Jutiet Muller g
Vice President

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of _J { i g Swle."
County of( f i )k. § et

!

/N A
Y 71¢ 115
W ?‘hls instrument was ackiiov ledged before me on by & as
¢

Seyuv CoW of Fay Servicing LLC as Attorney in Fact for Wilmington Savings Fund
Society, FSB, not in its individual cap: city, but solely as indenture trustee of Citigroup Mortgage Loan Trust
2017-RP2.

S'“n?‘.'.:re ofNotary Public

iy 6 sban D Coshy
cial Sea . _LLL I | |
(::fl?c - state of 1itin0ls N .

Notary Pu ; 2023 Printed Nam-~
My Commission Expires AT 4
. WA t_IZ::) i .
Title or Rank /¢
{Seal) Serial Number, if any: ,;’S‘?';i E,Q
Loan Medification Agreement—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform [nstrument Form 3179 1/ (rev. 4/14)
The Compliance Sowrce, Inc. Page 5 of 6 237031IL 10/01 Rev. 03/17

©2001-2¢17 The Compliance Source, Inc.

AW T T VRN
* 1 7 4 7 0 *

2




1925916094 Page: 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A
BORROWER(S): ROBERT M JACKSON AND CYNTHIA A JACKSON
LOAN NUMBER: 174702

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

STATE GF ILLINOIS, COUNTY OF COOK, AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:;

THE FOLLOWY42Z DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE SITUATED IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS: LOTS 8
AND 9 IN BLOZ K 25 IN IVANHOE, BEING BRANIGER BROTHERS SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE
SOUTH WEST 1/4 (\F SZ.CTION 4, TOWNSHIP 36 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, 14| COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Permanent Index Number; 29-04-"24-026-0000

ALSO KNOWN AS: 145145 Normal /ive, Riverdale, IL 60827

Loan Modification Agreemeni—-Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform [nstrument Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 4/14)
The Compliance Source, Ine. Page 6 of 6 2370311 10/01 Rev, 03/17
©2001-2017 The Compliance Source, Inc.

N0 0 0 0 A
* 1 7 4 7 0O *

2




1925916094 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Account No. 174702 _ '
Mortgagor(s): ROBERT M JACKSON and CYNTHIA A JACKSON

BALLOON PAYMENT RIDER
(For Fixed Interest Rate Modifications with Balloon Payment)

THIS BALLOON PAYMENT RIDER is made this 15TH day of AUGUST, 2019, (this “Rider”} by
and between the undersigned mortgagor (the “Mortgagor”) and Fay Servicing LLC as Attorney in
Fact for Wilmington Savings Fund Society, FSB, not in its individual capacity, but solely as
indenturz ¢rustee of Citigroup Mortgage Loan Trust 2017-RP2 (the “Lien Holder”) and is
incorporatew into and shall be deemed to amend and supplement that certain LOAN MODIFCATION
AGREEMENT {the “Agreement™) being executed simultaneously herewith. Any undefined capitalized
terms herein siia’i bave the same meaning as in the Agreement.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Mortgaro: and Lien Holder entered into the Agreement in order for Lien Holder to
provide Mortgagor with a moic 2Z1ordable mortgage payment;

WHEREAS, in order to provide the Mortgagor a more affordable mortgage payment, the
Agreement includes a Balloon Paymeni{as ituther described below); and

WHEREAS, Lien Holder and Mortgugor liave executed this Rider to acknowledge the effect of
the Balloon Payment within the Agreement,

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED TO AS FOLLOWS:
1. Morigagor’s Loan Modification Agreement contains tie fellowing balloon payment(s).

2. The Balloon Payment is in the amount of $17,552.73 that will be due at the Maturity of the Loan
(the “Balloon Amount”). The Balloon Amount shall be due ara rayable prior to the Maturity
Date in the event of one of the following occurrences: (i) the date tiie Sorrower sells or transfers
his‘her interest in the Property, or (ii) the date the mortgage loan is paid. in full. The Balloon
Amount shall be included in the payoff amount and will include the. unpaid nrincipal balance
along with any accrued interest at that time.

3. The Agreement includes a non-interest bearing deferred principal balance balloor ravment of
$11,082.42 that will be due at the Maturity of the loan (the “Non-Interest Balloon-Azaount™).
The Non-Interest Balloon Amount shall be due and payable prior to the Maturity Daie in the
event of one of the following occurrences: (1) the date the Borrower sells or transfers his‘her
interest in the Property, or (ii) the date the mortgage loan is paid in full. The Non-Interest
Balloon Amount shall be included in the payoff amount and will include the unpaid principal
balance.

Balloon Payment Rider
Proprietary W3(78 Page 1 of2 75288MU 10/18

A O O
* 1 7 4 7 0 2 =*



1925916094 Page: 8 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

4. The total amount of all balloon payments, pursuant to the terms of the Agreement shall be
$28,635.15 (the “Balloon Payment™).

5. The above Balloon Payment amount is based on all other monthly payments being paid as
scheduled. However, if Mortgagor is still obligated under the terms of the Agreement at
Maturity, or upon sale, any unpaid balance including interest on the Account shall be paid to the
Lien Holder at that time.

6. NOTHING CONTAINED HEREIN SHALL BE CONSTRUED TO BE A WAIVER OF THE
MORTGAGOR'S DISCHARGE, AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT AGAINST THE
MOKTGAGOR PERSONALLY, OR AN ATTEMPT TO REVIVE PERSONAL LIABILITY.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Mortgagor accepts and agrees to the terms and conditions contained in this
Balloon Payment Kizer

{>¢ L (Sea) ,X/ A 3;}/ 5

Mortgagor Name: ROBERT M J<CKSON Date

,

/\ * "/ ! /
UL M f et tos . (sea Yj% 9
Mortgagor Name: CYNTHIA A JACKSON - Date  /
{Seal)
Mortgagor Name: Date
(Seal)
Mortgagor Name: Date

Balloon Payment Rider
Proprietary W3078 Page2 of2 75288MU 10/18

A Y A
* 1 7 4 7 0 2 =



